

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
FAYETTEVILLE DIVISION**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
ARKANSAS and
ROBERT WILLIAM ALLEN, JOHN
MCNEE, and AELICA I. ORSI,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOHN THURSTON, in his official capacity
as the Secretary of State of Arkansas,
SHARON BROOKS, BILENDA
HARRIS-RITTER, WILLIAM LUTHER,
CHARLES ROBERTS, JAMES SHARP,
and J. HARMON SMITH, in their official
capacities as members of the Arkansas State
Board of Election Commissioners,

Defendants.

Case No. 5:20-cv-05174-PKH

Expedited Relief Requested

Oral Argument Requested

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

I. PROCEDURE FOR ABSENTEE VOTING IN ARKANSAS 2

 A. Applying for an Absentee Ballot 2

 B. Casting an Absentee Ballot..... 4

II. ARKANSAS LAW FAILS TO PROVIDE AN ADEQUATE SYSTEM FOR NOTICE AND CURE OF ABSENTEE BALLOTS REJECTED FOR SIGNATURE DEFICIENCIES 7

 A. Arkansas’s Signature Requirements Are Highly Error-Prone 7

 B. Unlike Other Ballot Deficiencies, Arkansas Law Provides No Notice and Cure for Signature Deficiencies..... 10

ARGUMENT..... 11

I. LEGAL STANDARD FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... 12

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO SEEK A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 12

 A. The Individual Voter Plaintiffs Have Standing 13

 B. The League of Women Voters of Arkansas Has Organizational Standing 15

III. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS 18

 A. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on Their Procedural Due Process Claim 18

 1. Plaintiffs Have a Constitutionally Protected Interest in the Right to Vote..... 20

 2. Due Process Requires that Arkansas Provide Notice and an Opportunity to Cure Signature-Related Deficiencies 21

 B. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on Their Claim that Arkansas Law Unduly Burdens the Fundamental Right to Vote..... 26

IV. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT THIS COURT’S INTERVENTION..... 29

V. THE BALANCE OF HARMS FAVORS GRANTING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... 30

VI. THE REQUESTED RELIEF WOULD BENEFIT THE PUBLIC INTEREST..... 322

CONCLUSION..... 333

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780, 103 S. Ct. 1564, 75 L. Ed. 2d 547 (1983)20, 27

Belles v. Schweiker, 720 F.2d 509 (8th Cir. 1983)13

Brady v. Nat’l Football League, 650 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2011)18

Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....27, 28

Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd., 553 U.S. 181 (2008) (Stevens, J., controlling opinion).....28

D.M. by Bao Xiong v. Minn. State High Sch. League, 917 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2019).....12, 18

Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. CL Sys., Inc., 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981) (en banc).....12, 30

Davidson v. Cannon, 474 U.S. 344 (1986).....19

Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n, 554 U.S. 724 (2008)13

Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections, No. 1:20-cv-457, 2020 WL 4484063 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 4, 2020)18, 20, 31

Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee, 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019)18, 27, 28, 29, 32

Frederick v. Lawson, --- F.3d ---, No. 1:19-cv-01959-SEB-MJD, 2020 WL 4882696 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 20, 2020).....18, 19, 27, 31

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services, Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....12

Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254 (1970)20

Granville House, Inc., v. Dept. of Health and Human Services, 715 F.2d 1292 (8th Cir. 1983)15, 16

Harding v. Edwards, No. CV 20-495-SDD-RLB, Order, ECF-89 (M.D. La. Sept. 16, 2020) (granting in part injunctive relief on September 16, 2020)31

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982), *superseded on other grounds by statute*16

Iowa Utils. Bd. v. FCC, 109 F.3d 418 (8th Cir.1996).....30

Jones v. Governor of Fla., 950 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2020)29

Kirkeby v. Furness, 52 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 1995).....29

League of Women Voters of N. Carolina v. North Carolina, 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)31

Lewis v. Hughs, No. 5:20-CV-00577-OLG, 2020 WL 4344432 (W.D. Tex. July 28, 2020).....27

Martin v. Kemp, 341 F. Supp. 3d 1326, 1341 (N.D. Ga. 2018), *stay denied sub. nom Ga. Muslim Voter Project v. Kemp*, 918 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2019).....18, 19, 20, 21, 32

Mathews v. Eldridge, 426 U.S. 319 (1976).....21, 30

Memphis A. Phillip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett, 2020 WL 5095459 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 28, 2020)18

Morrissey v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471.....21

Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted, 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016), *cert. denied*, 137 S. Ct. 2265 (2017).....16, 17, 28

Obama for Am. v. Husted, 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012).....29

OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas, 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017).....16

Odebrecht Const., Inc. v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Transp., 715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013).....29

Paul v. Davis, 424 U.S. 693 (1976)20

People First of Ala. v. Sec’y of State for Ala., No. 20-12184, 815 Fed. App’x. 505 (11th Cir. June 25, 2020).....31

Porter v. Knickrehm, 457 F.3d 794 (8th Cir. 2006).....21

Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam)31, 32

Raetzel v. Parks/Bellefont Absentee Election Bd., 762 F. Supp. 1354 (D. Ariz. 1990).....20

Richardson v. Texas Sec’y of State, 2020 WL 5367216 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 8, 2020)27

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. and Institutional Rights, Inc., 547 U.S. 47 (2006)13

Saucedo v. Gardner, 335 F. Supp. 3d 202, 222 (D.N.H. 2018).....18, 19, 22

Self Advocacy Sols., N.D. v. Jaeger, No. 3:20-cv-00071, 2020 WL 2951012 (D.N.D. June 3, 2020)13, 18, 20, 21, 22, 24, 26, 28, 31, 32

Walker v. United States, 93 F.2d 383 (8th Cir. 1937).....30

Wilkinson v. Austin, 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....20

Williams v. Salerno, 792 F.2d 323 (2d Cir. 1986)29

Yick Wo v. Hopkins, 18 U.S. 356 (1886)21

Zessar v. Helander, No. 05-C-1917, 2006 WL 642646 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 13, 2006).....20

Zinerman v. Burch, 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....30

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 3613(a)(1)(A)16

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-5-308(f)(2).....25

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-5-32311

Ark. Code Ann. §§ 7-5-402, 7-5-406.....2

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-5-404(a)(2)(A)–(C)25

Ark. Code. Ann. § 7-5-404(a)(2)(B)(i)4, 5

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-5-404(a)(3)2, 3

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-5-411(a)(1)(B).....26

Ark. Code. Ann. § 7-5-416(a)(1)5, 10

Ark. Code. Ann. § 7-5-416(b)(1)(F)(i)6

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-5-416(b)(1)(F)(iii)11

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-5-9026, 24

Section 7-5-416(b)(1)(F)(ii) of the Arkansas Code1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ark. Const. Amendment 51 § 13(b)(5)(A)–(B)11

Ark. Const. Amendment 51§ 13(b)(5)(A)–(B)25

Ark. Exec. Order No. 20-44, Aug. 7, 2020, <https://governor.arkansas.gov/images>26

Ark. Exec. Order No. 20-44, Aug. 7, 2020,
<https://governor.arkansas.gov/images/uploads/>5

Ark. Exec. Order No. 20-44, Aug. 7, 2020,
https://governor.arkansas.gov/images/uploads/executiveOrders/EO_20-44.pdf.....2

Ark. Exec. Order No. 20-45, Aug. 14, 2020, https://governor.arkansas.gov/images/uploads/executiveOrders/EO_20-45.pdf.....26

Ark. Exec. Order No. 20-45, Aug. 14, 2020, https://governor.arkansas.gov/images/uploads/executiveOrders/EO_20-45.pdf5

Arkansas Department of Health, *COVID-19*1

Arkansas Secretary of State, *Arkansas Application for Absentee Ballot*, https://www.sos.arkansas.gov/uploads/elections/Absentee_Ballot_Application.pdf.....3

Arkansas Secretary of State, *How to Complete the Absentee Ballot Application*, https://www.sos.arkansas.gov/uploads/elections/How_to_Complete_the_Absentee_Ballot_Application.pdf3

Election Commissioners, *Processing Absentee Ballots* at 3-4, https://static.ark.org/eeuploads/elections/2020_Processing_Absentee_Ballot_Exercises.pdf (hereinafter “2020 Absentee Ballot Exercises”).....6, 9, 23

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(a)11

Fourteenth Amendment2, 18, 20

<http://www.publicnoticeads.com/AR/search/view.asp?T=PN>.....5

<http://www.publicnoticeads.com/AR/search/view.asp?T=PN>.....6

<https://arktimes.com/arkansas-blog/2020/02/21/joy-springer-wins-house-race>25

<https://arktimes.com/arkansas-blog/2020/03/14/keith-brooks-wins-in-recount-of-republican-primary-race-for-house>25

<https://arktimes.com/arkansas-blog/2020/09/05/county-clerk-says-republicans-raising-questions-about-absentee-ballot-applications-sees-strategy-to-discourage-voting>23

https://static.ark.org/eeuploads/elections/2020_CBEC.....11

<https://www.arkansasonline.com/news/2020/aug/30/>.....23

<https://www.eac.gov/research-and-data/datasets-codebooks-and-surveys>10

<https://www.healthy.arkansas.gov/programs-services/topics/covid-19-county-data>.....1

<https://www.vote411.org/arkansas>.....17

Joseph Flaherty & Tony Holt, *State Gears Up for Absentee Ballots*.....23

Max Brantley, *County Clerk Says Republicans Raising Questions about Absentee Ballot Applications, Sees ‘Strategy’ to Discourage Voting*.....23

Max Brantley, *Joy Springer Wins House Race*.....25

Max Brantley, *Keith Brooks Wins in Recount of Republican Primary Race for House*.....25

Pursuant to Governor Asa Hutchinson’s Executive Order No. 20-442

State’s “Absentee Ballot Training Exercises”6

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 118

U.S. Constitution.....2

SUSPECTS

Section 13(b)(1)(A)(i).....11

Amendment 5111

Article III12, 15

Due Process Clause.....18, 19, 20

Sec. II.A27

2020 WL 5371350, at *12 (M.D. La. Sept. 7, 2020).....31

Section III.A.....32
